
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND)
GOVERNMENT REFORM, UNITED)
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

ERIC H. HOLDER,)
Attorney General of the United States)
in his official capacity,)
Defendant.)

Case No. 1:12-cv-1332 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE, IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Laura B. Hernandez*
Marshall Goldman*
American Center for Law & Justice

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Counsel of Record
American Center for Law & Justice

Dated: November 21, 2012

* Not admitted to this Court’s bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE REQUIRES THE COURT TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE. 3

 A. The Supreme Court’s Separation of Powers Jurisprudence Supports Judicial Intervention. 3

 B. Decisions from the Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit and this Court also Establish That the Court Has Jurisdiction in This Case. 5

II. DEFENDANT’S ASSERTION THAT THIS CASE SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY POLITICAL ACCOMMODATION AND NOT THROUGH THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS IMPRACTICABLE, ADVERSE TO THE NATION’S WELFARE, AND UNLIKELY TO LEAD TO A PRINCIPLED RESOLUTION. 9

 A. Partisan Loyalty Often Renders the Use of Political Remedies Impracticable. 9

 B. Political Remedies Are Unrelated to the Dispute and Risk Sacrificing the Public Interest. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Barnes v. Kline*,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....5, 13

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....3

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....2, 3

**Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers*,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)7, 12

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....1

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....3, 4

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....1

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....1

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....3

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....2

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....1, 3, 4, 9

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....4

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....1

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....6, 8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	5
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	1
* <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6, 7, 10
* <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6, 7, 10, 13
* <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	4
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3
Other Authorities	
A. James Reichley, <i>The Life of the Parties: A History of American Political Parties</i> 17 (1992)	10
Carol J. Williams, <i>Judges’ Deaths add to 9th Circuit Backlog</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 15, 2011	12
Daryl J. Levinson, <i>Empire-Building Government in Constitutional Law</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (2005)	11
David A. O’Neil, <i>The Political Safeguards of Executive Privilege</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 1079 (2007)	10, 11, 13
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (Sept. 17, 1796)	10
James Daniel Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1907)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 49	2

The Federalist No. 5110
